

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
WESTERN DISTRICT

MSEJ, L.L.C., )  
)  
Appellant, )  
)  
vs. ) **WD No. 68945**  
)  
TRANSIT CASUALTY COMPANY )  
IN RECEIVERSHIP, )  
)  
Respondent. )

---

**APPELLANT'S AMENDED BRIEF ON APPEAL**

---

ENGLISH & MONACO, P.C.  
Nicholas M. Monaco  
237 East High Street  
Jefferson City, MO 65101  
Telephone: 573-634-2522  
Facsimile: 573-634-4526  
E-mail:  
nmonaco@englishmonaco.com  
**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

APPELLANT’S AMENDED BRIEF ON APPEAL ..... 1

    JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

    Background..... 2

        1980-1983: Manville's Transit Policies ..... 4

        1987: Manville Submits Claims To The Transit Receivership ..... 6

        1990-1995: Transit's Review of The Manville Claims..... 7

        1986-1997: Restructuring Manville..... 12

        2000-2007: Administrative Order 49, MSEJ's Response And Transit's Decision ..... 14

        2001-2007: Fits and Starts In The Disputed Claim Procedure ..... 16

        2005: Transit's ..... 19

        2006-2007: The Disputed Claim Is Decided By The Referee..... 21

POINTS RELIED ON..... 22

    I. The Trial Court Erred in Ruling That MSEJ Is Estopped from Claiming the Balance of the Manville Policyholder Limits Remaining Under the Transit Policies Because Estoppel Is An Affirmative Defense Whose Elements Must Be Expressly Alleged By Its Proponent, In That Transit Never Specifically Pled Facts Establishing Any Of The Elements Of Equitable Estoppel..... 22

    II. The Trial Court Erred in Holding MSEJ Estopped from Making Claim For the Balance of the Manville Policyholder Limits Because Each One of the Elements of Equitable Estoppel Must Be Satisfied In Order for Such A Defense To Apply Against MSEJ, In That The Referee Did Not Find That Any Of The Necessary Elements Had Been Proven And In Fact They Were Not..... 23

    III. The Trial Court Erred in Refusing, On The Basis Of Order 49, To Consider Detailed Evidence of Manville Claims Submitted By MSEJ after March 15, 2001, Because RSMo 375.1214 Permits Claimants To Provide Supplemental Information To The Court When The Denial Of Their Claims Is Reviewed, and Order 49 Could Not Have Over-Ridden The Requirements Of RSMo 375.1214, In That The Evidence MSEJ Sought To Submit Had Not Previously Been

Available To It In the Exercise Of Reasonable Diligence, And Conclusively Demonstrated The Validity Of Its Claim.....	23
IV. The Referee Erred In Determining That MSEJ's Claim Support Was Not "Sufficient" because MSEJ Met Its Burden To Prove Its Case By A Preponderance Of the Evidence, In That The Claim Information Which Manville Had Submitted In 1990, And The Additional Information That MSEJ Submitted In 2001, Was Sufficient To Support The Claims, And Because In Any Event Transit Was Bound By The Determinations Of The Bankruptcy Court With Respect To Claims Presented To It, In That Transit Did Not Make Any Specific Challenge To The Sufficiency Of The Claim Support Or To The Bankruptcy Court's Authority, And The Referee Did Not Attempt To Review Any Specific Claims. ....	24
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. The Trial Court Erred in Ruling That MSEJ Is Estopped from Claiming the Balance of the Manville Policyholder Limits Remaining Under the Transit Policies Because Estoppel Is An Affirmative Defense Whose Elements Must Be Expressly Alleged By Its Proponent, In That Transit Never Pled Facts Establishing Any Of The Elements Equitable Estoppel.....	25
1. Standard of Review .....	25
2. Transit Failed To Plead The Essential Elements Of Estoppel .....	25
II. The Trial Court Erred in Holding MSEJ Estopped from Making Claim For the Balance of the Manville Policyholder Limits Because Each One of the Elements of Equitable Estoppel Must Be Satisfied In Order for Such A Defense To Apply Against MSEJ, In That The Referee Did Not Find That Any Of The Necessary Elements Had Been Proven And In Fact They Were Not .....	28
1. Standard of Review .....	28
2. The representation on which Transit bases its claim is not sufficient to support estoppel.....	28

3. There was no satisfactory evidence of either detrimental reliance by Transit on any representation by Manville, or loss resulting to Transit from such reliance. ....	32
III. The Trial Court Erred in Refusing, On The Basis Of Order 49, To Consider Detailed Evidence of Manville Claims Submitted By MSEJ after March 15, 2001, Because RSMo 375.1214 Permits Claimants To Provide Supplemental Information To The Court When The Denial Of Their Claims Is Reviewed, and Order 49 Could Not Have Over-Ridden The Requirements Of RSMo 375.1214, In That The Evidence MSEJ Sought To Submit Had Not Previously Been Available To It In the Exercise Of Reasonable Diligence, And Conclusively Demonstrated The Validity Of Its Claim.....	38
1. Standard of Review: .....	38
2. Relying on Order 49, the Referee refused to accept MSEJ's claims evidence developed after the March 15, 2001 deadline, although he accepted evidence developed by the Receiver after that date. ....	38
3. Order 49 should not have been applied to the review proceedings at all. ....	41
IV. The Referee Erred In Determining That MSEJ's Claim Support Was Not "Sufficient" Because MSEJ Met Its Burden To Prove Its Case By A Preponderance Of the Evidence, In That The Claim Information Which Manville Had Submitted In 1990, And The Additional Information That MSEJ Submitted In 2001, Was Sufficient To Support The Claims, And Because In Any Event Transit Was Bound By The Determinations Of The Bankruptcy Court With Respect To Claims Presented To It, And Transit Did Not Make Any Specific Challenge To The Sufficiency Of The Claim Support Or The Bankruptcy Court's Authority, And The Referee Did Not Attempt To Review Any Specific Claims.....	45
CONCLUSION .....	49

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **State Cases**

<i>Angoff v. Holland-America Insurance Company Trust</i> , 937 S.W.2d 213 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996) .....	14, 24, 44
<i>Board of Education of City of St. Louis v. St. Louis County</i> , 347 Mo. 1014, 149 S.W.2d 878, 880 (Mo.1941).....	26
<i>Eisel v. Midwest BankCentre</i> , 230 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. 2007) .....	25
<i>Estate of Rogers v. Battista</i> , 125 S.W.3d 334, 340 (Mo.App. E.D. 2004).....	24, 38
<i>Etheridge v. TierOne Bank</i> , 226 S.W.3d 127 (Mo. Banc 2007) .....	22
<i>Grossoehme v. Cordell</i> , 904 S.W.2d 392, 396 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995) .....	31
<i>Hoag v. McBride &amp; Son Inv. Co., Inc.</i> , 967 S.W. 2d 157 (Mo.App. E.D. 1998).....	22, 27
<i>Look v. French, et al.</i> , 144 S.W. 2d 128 ( Mo. 1940) .....	37
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. 1976) .....	24, 46, 48
<i>Schroeder v. Horack</i> , 592 S.W.2d 742 (Mo. 1979) .....	28, 35
<i>St. Louis Perfection Tire Co. v. McKinney</i> , 213 S.W. 1100, 212 Mo. App. 355 (1922) .....	22, 27
<i>Taylor v. Farmers Bank of Chariton County</i> , 135 S.W.2d 1108 (Mo. App. 1940) .....	23, 32
<i>Thompson v. Chase Manhattan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 90 S.W.3d 194 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002) .....	23, 30
<i>Van Kampen v. Kauffman</i> , 685 S.W.2d 619, 625 (Mo. App. 1985).....	23, 29
<i>Weber v. Interstate Motor Freight System</i> , 205 S.W. 2 <sup>nd</sup> 291 (Mo. Ct.App. 1947).....	26
<i>Whitney v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 16 S.W.3d 729 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000).....	23, 35

**Statutes**

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1208.3, 1214, 1220.2 ..... 24

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 375.1208.3..... 43

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 375.1214..... 1, 22

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 375.1220..... 24

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 375.1220.2..... 14, 44

**Other Authorities**

Transit Rule 75.23 ..... 18

Transit Rule 75.7(d)..... 19

Transit Rule 75.7(f)..... 17, 19

Transit Rule 75.8(a)..... 17

Transit Rule 75.8(b)..... 17

Transit Third Amended Rule 75 ..... 24

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
WESTERN DISTRICT**

<b>MSEJ, L.L.C.,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Appellant,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>vs.</b>	)	<b>WD No. 68945</b>
